MAX XM 208 line
assembly
Instructions

ver.02 - 07.2012
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ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE:

1. STRUTS AND PLATFORMS 6 PARAPETS

2. BRIDGE 7. ROOFS
3. STEPS 8. GYM
4. ARCHWAYS 9. UNDERGROUND LAYING/ANCHORAGE OF THE STRUCTURE
5. SLIDES

Le misure scno espresse in cm. =K [N %@%@

d;nominaziorw istruzioni di montaggio
Celori e modelli rappresentati efo cliente : -
sona puramente indicativi linea MAX
A XM 208
firma esecutore : ‘%@ data : 05.07.2011 . pag.1/1




NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix the bolts
definitively and only insert the caps once the

Article fixing CODE N. NAME correct positioning of the elements has been
num. -
verified.
1 2 xpell Shaped PE nut protection cap
2 2 xpel0 PE nut protection cap
3 4 xpell16 PE cap
4 4 - ISO7089 @8 washer
5 2 UNI7473 M8 self-locking nut
7 2 UNI4017 M8X155 HEX SCREW
NOTE:

- The colours and models in the
image are purely indicative.

- The platform can be in engineered wood

or wooden planking.
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Le misure scno espresse in cm.

Celori e modelli rappresentati
sona puramente indicativi

i

SN DECEG)
denominazione

efo cliente istruzioni di mantaggio
montanti e pianali

firma esecutore : ‘%@ﬁ

data : 16.02.2011 . pag.1/1




231

horizontal

from h. 120 cm to 144 cm
from h. 144 cm to 168 cm
from h. 168 cm to 192 cm

24

from h. 84 cm to 120 cm

224 1

i from h. 144 cm to 192 cm

Le misure del disegno sono espresse in-- CIM.

from h. 84 cm to 144 cm

Tolleranze generali applicate:
“Sezipnzfdiametip legrame inpregnako ¢ 05 [(m]

L2

*Lunghezza legname impregrato 14 lung. totald)
*Lavrazioni lcgrame inprcgnato + 0.2 (tm)
“Compenentr in metalle 1 (mm)

Companenti in z1tri materilali plastici £ 1.5 (mni

Altioni

firma esecutore;

data:

derominazione
efo cliente:

Istruzioni di montaggio ponte

assito Max [ Sultan

23.04.07

nr.

Pag.1




1. Control the exact internal distance between the tower
struts and the respective heights of the platforms.

Ve platform h.

struts internal distance

Le inisure del disegnu suno espresse in- CITIL

Talleranse generah applizals:

*Sezianctdiometro kgrome mocegrato | A fom
'lunghezza knazme mores s M| tmrael
'lavaramoni [*qrame mpiegRata | 2 Gemy
‘Lompnaeathin a5l )1 mmb

‘Cnmpnneatl lna th matedlall plastie 41 51~ m)

firma esecutare: ﬂg&-w

denominazione
efo cliente:

FOZEOET)
istruzioni di montagqio ponte
assito Max [ Sultan

dota: 930407 |0 Pag.2




Article num. |instruction02| CODE N. NAME
/Quantity
1 4 xIs4 Shim
2 8 xpel0 PE nut protection cap
3 8 xpell16 PE cap
4 8 UNI704 M8x180 TEL SCREW
5 8 1IS07089 @8 washer

1. Place the bridge shims (1) on the platforms of
both towers, in axis with the centre line of the

struts, inserting the fixing bolts as indicated in the

figure.

T
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NOTE: colours and models represented are
purely indicative.

le misure del disegno sono espresse in Cm.

B8] Z85QEBYS)

Tolle ranze qenerali Applizate

"o zipme iz mebo legnam 2 imprzgnato 4 006 fom)
"Lungheiza legnam s impsgnato 1% 1g.tatel]
*Laworasioni hgname (mprogod e + 0.2 [eml
*Componcntiic nedlc 11 imml

*rompunzntiic altii malcrilali piastici 1.5 0mim)

denuminazione
efo cliente;

istruzioni di montaggio ponte

assito Max [ Sultan

fi

rma esecutores:

ﬂ - - dala:

23.04.07
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Article num. Quantity CODE N. NAME
1 2 xI136 Fixing beam
2 8 xpel0 PE nut protection cap
3 16 xpel16 PE cap
1 16 : ISO7089 @8 washer
5 8 M8x155 HEX SCREW
6 8 UNI7473 M8 self-locking nut
7 8 xpell Shaped PE nut protection cap

1. Position the holes of the bridge beam (1) in axis with the holes of
the platform frame pre-drilled table, inserting the bolts required for
fixing as indicated in the figure.
2. Repeat the operation on the other side of the bridge.

M8x80 TEL screw

Le misure del disegno sone €spresse in CIm.

O 4, ST

lolkeranze qenarali applicaty
*Sesianefdiminetro keynime impregie o g 0.6 G i )
*lunghezza keqname impreqnate Tilumy miale) ‘.'!(J clienle:
*Luwarra 2lani lequame impregnato +0.2 [em)

*Componcnli in inctaliy £ 1 (min]

*Componcnti in altn matenlah plastici + 1L im—)

denominasione

istruzioni di montaggio ponte
assito Max / Sultan

firma esecutore:

Aione “*  17.06.11

nr.
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NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix the bolts definitively and only insert the caps once the correct
positioning of the elements has been verified.

1. Position the archway between the struts and fix it by inserting: 1 x M8 washer (3), 1 x M8x260
TORX screw (2), 1 x @25 mm. winged PE cap (1) into the upper part;

1 x PE nut protection cap (4), 1 x M8 washer (3),

1 x M8x260 TORX screw (2), 1 x PE cap (5) into the lower part.
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2. Repeat the operation for the opposite
side. Fix the other archways.

Le misure scho espresse in cm. @@M@@E‘@
denaminazione istruzioni montaggio
Celori e maodelli rappresentati efo cliente : entrata in Pe

sona puramente indicativi

N MAX-SULTAN-OXI-0ASIS
firma esecutore : % data : 03.03.2011 . pag. 1/1




Article num. support CODEN. NAME
01/Quantity
1 1 - Side panels with wooden steps assembled
2 4 xpel0 PE nut protection cap
3 4 xpel16 PE cap
4 2 B UNI4017 M8X150 HEX SCREW
5 4 - 1S07089 @8 washer
6 2 - UNI7473 M8 self-locking nut
7 2 xIls 104 Small strut for steps to be supported

1. Position the first small strut (7) at the inner lower part of the steps side
panel (1), without fixing it completely; using the bolts as indicated in the
figure.

2. Repeat the same procedure for the second (8) small strut on the other
side.

DO NOT FIX THE BOLTS COMPLETELY AND DO NOT POSITION THE CAPS IN
THIS PHASE.
COLOURS AND MODELS REPRESENTED ARE PURELY INDICATIVE.

THE STEPS CAN MEASURE 84 - 144 - 192 cm. IN HEIGHT.

NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix 0- ts
definitively and only insert the caps once the

correct positioning of the elements has been
verified.

SUPPORT SOLUTION

ey
o o e ' \
o
Le misure sano espresse in cm. @@M%@gﬁ@
d;nominazione istruzioni di montaggio
Colori e modelli rappresentati efo cliente : L
sono puramente indicativi . scala a gradlm
i linea MAX | SULTAN
firma esecutore : %&ﬁ data : 28.06.2011 nr. pag.1/3




Article num. | underground NAME
02/
Quantity
1 4 PE nut protection cap
2 4 PE cap
3 2 UNI4017 M8x65 HEX SCREW
4 4 1S07089 @8 washer
5 2 UNI7473 M8 self-locking nut
6 1 Assembled frame table

1. Position the steps small struts in the previously excavated holes,
moving the upper part of the steps towards the tower platform table
(6).

2. Check that the angle brackets are in axis with the holes present
on the table (6) and insert the bolts used for fixing as shown in the
figure.

DO NOT FIX THE BOLTS COMPLETELY AND DO NOT POSITION THE
CAPS IN THIS PHASE.

| -
™

N.B. The platform can be in
engineered wood or wooden
planking.

Le misure sono espresse in cm.

EOZEIE©

Colori e modelli rappresentati
song puramente indicativi

1]

denominazione istruzioni di montaggio
efo cliente :

scala a gradini
linea MAX [ SULTAN

firma esecutore : %&ﬁ data : 28.06.2011 nr. paq.2{3




Article num. support CODEN NAME
03/Quantity

1 2 xIs68 Upper wooden shim
2 4 xIs25 Wooden hand rail
3 4 xpell Shaped PE nut protection cap
4 4 B UNI704 M8x220 TEL SCREW
5 4 B UNI40l 7 M8x140 HEX SCREW
6 12 - 1S07089 B8 washer
7 4 - UNI7473 M8 self-locking nut
8 8 xpel0 PE nut protection cap
9 12 xpel16 PE cap

1. Position the first hand rail (2) at the inner lowe

r part of the steps strut.

Insert the bolts used for fixing as in the figure, without fixing it

completely and without positioning the caps (9).

2. Position the wooden shim (1) on —thetower ptatformystrut;
insertimgthebotts o the-hote o tretramdTail and in axis with the
tower strut centre line, as indicated in the figure, without fixing it

completely and without positioning the caps (4).

3. Repeat the same operations for the other three hand rails.

4. Fix the bolts definitively and position the caps (9), which were not

positioned in the previous phases:

f

N.B. The platform can be in

engineered  wood
wooden planking.

Le misure sono espresse in cm.

EOZEIE©

song puramente indicati
14

Colori e modelli rappresentati

denominazione
efo cliente :
vi

istruzioni di montaggio

scala a gradini

linea MAX [ SULTAN

firma esecutore :

02

data : 28.06.2011

nr. p393/3

or



Article

1. After having fixed the PE archway (2), place the body of the
curved slide (3) on the platform of the tower (1) and insert the
bolts necessary for fixing into the holes present on the slide

(3).

2. Check correct positioning, verticality and parallelism. Fix the

bolts definitively and position the caps.

3. Repeat the operation also on the other side of the
slide

Default/ NAME

num. Quantity
1 1 Aladin tower
2 1 Aladin PE archway
3 1 curved slide h.84
4 4 IS07089 @8 washer
5 4 M8x180 TORX screw
6 4

PE cap

NOTE: COLOURS AND MODELS
REPRESENTED ARE PURELY
INDICATIVE

Lee imisure del disegno sono espresse in cm.

BOLZEOETG

folkeranz: qenereli spplicate

*Guzinnepdiaingtie leynatne impregmaln + 0.5 (cm)
'lungherza kgname impregnake 1%llung totakel
*Laword 2ioni legname impiggrato + 02 [<m)
*Compoeenli in meialke £ 1 D]

‘Componenti i altn matenlah plasner 15 immi

denominazione - . . .
co cliente: istruzioni di montaggio scivolo curvo

pe con entratina lina
ALADIN - MAX - SULTAN - OXI - OASIS

firma esecutore;

ﬂm data:

03.03.2011 | pag. 1/1




NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix
the bolts definitively and only insert
the caps once the correct positioning
of the elements has been verified.

1. Position the PE parapet between the struts,
resting the two lower fixing wings on the
platform and then fix using:

4 x M8 washer (3)

4 x M8x80 TEL screw (2) WOOD

4 x M6 3x60 TEFR screw (2) ALUMINIUM

4 x @25 winged PE cap

2. If necessary, repeat the operation on the other parapets.

Le misure scno espresse in cm.

SRZENEET

Celori e modelli rappresentati
sona puramente indicativi

i

denomina sione
efo cliente :

parapetto in Pe Max/Sultan/Oxi

istruzioni montaggio

firma esecutore : ‘%@ﬁ

data : 16.06.2011

nr.

pag. 1/1




1) PE cap (4x)

2) PE nut protection cap (4x)

3) M8 washer (4x)

4) M8x80 (4x) LG* TEL screw

5) M6 3x60 (4x) AL* TEFR screw
6) Assembled bench
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* LG: wood
* AL: aluminium

NOTA BENE: it is
recommended to fix the
bolts definitively and only
insert the caps once the
correct positioning of the
elements has been verified.

Le misure scno espresse in cm.

Celori e modelli rappresentati
sona puramente indicativi

i

SR CI=ker
denomina sione

efo cliente : istruzioni di montaggio
panchina giochi

firma esecutore : ‘%@

data: 17.06.2011 | pag.1/1




Article | Default/ CODE N. NAME
num. Quantity
1 1 - PE roof
2 4 xpel0 [PE nut protection cap
3 4 xpell16 |PE cap
4 4 _ 1IS07089 @8 washer
6 4 M8x80 TEL screw

NOTE:
The models represented are purely
indicative.
These instructions are applicable to
Max, Sultan and Aladin roofs.

1. Position the roof on top of the struts with the brackets
positioned as in figure A.

2. Insert the bolts necessary for fixing in sequence, as indicated in
figure B.

3. Repeat the operation on all 4 struts.

BOLT POSITION

) ~ ®
Le misute del disegno sono espresse in. CMN ﬁ%@” E?ﬂ—j’[,@ug O

Tall happlicate: i i . T .

S sionc im0 loabame nprcgnats 06 Lcm) denominazione istruzioni di mantaggio

"Lunghezza legname impregnata 1%]lung botalsl 3;0 cliente: . L.

“Lavaraziant kgname wnpregnake + 0.2 (cml tetto In pOilet”Ene

*Compunenliin melalle + 1 imm)

“Campanenti in altri materilah plastici | 1.5 /mm) Linea Max / Sultan l Aladin
firma esecutore: A/Ff};&ﬁr‘ data:  27.07.2010 ‘ nr. pag.1




1. Position the climbing net beam (3) in the housing of

the pre-assembled climbing ladder (4), inserting the

bolts necessary for fixing as in the figure, however w4
without fixing it completely and without positioning the

caps.
NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix the * |g: wood
bolts definitively and only insert the caps . .
Y al: aluminium
once the correct positioning of the elements
has been verified.




1) 1 x climbing net strut

2) 1 x rope beam

3) 1 x net beam

4) 1 x climbing ladder

5) 4 x M 8x80 TEL SCREW (lg*)
5) 4 x M6 3x60 TEFR SCREW
(al®)

6) 3 x M8x110 HEX SCREW

7) 4 x PE nut protection cap

8) 6 x shaped PE nut
protection cap

9) 10 x M8 washers

10) 3 x M8 self-locking nuts
11) 10 x PE cap

2. Position the climbing rope beam (2) in the housing of

sono puramente indicativi
14

w\:‘x“\ \\- the pre-assembled climbing ladder (10), inserting the bolts
\“\\\. necessary for fixing as in the figure, without fixing it
L) \\\\‘\ completely and without positioning the caps.
’ Y \\ 3. Position the climbing net strut (1) in the housing of the
\ climbing net beam (2), inserting the bolts necessary for
\\ fixing as in the figure, without fixing it completely and
3 without positioning the caps.
/’i‘\ \\\ I} 4. If the structure is to be laid underground, position the
’/) \ gym in the excavation holes made previously as per
| excavations layout. Attach the gym to the tower struts by
~, inserting the bolts necessary for fixing, as indicated in the
. 4 ) figure.
Le misure sono espresse in cm. IR T
denominazione . ... .
Colori e modelli rappresentati efo cliente istruzioni di montaggio

Palestrina addossata

firma esecutore ; Fhp

data : 17.02.2011 nr. pag.1/3




1. Position the upper part of the climbing net (1), inserting the bolts
necessary for fixing into the thimbles as indicated the figure, without

fixing it completely and without positioning the caps.

2. Position the climbing rope (6), inserting the bolts necessary for
fixing into the thimbles as indicated the figure, without fixing it

o completely and without positioning the caps.

3. Once the correct parallelism and verticality

have been checked, fix all bolts definitively.
4. Position all caps (1).

T NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix the
bolts definitively and only insert the caps
once the correct positioning of the elements
has been verified.

~ 1) 32 x PE cap
2) 32 x M8 washer
3) 13 x shaped PE nut
~ protection cap
4) 13 x M8 self-locking nuts
5) 1 x climbing rope
6) 1 x climbing net
7) 13 x M8x115 HEX SCREWS

Le misure sono espresse in cm. %B%ﬁ%@@gg
denaminasone . .- . .
Colori & modelli rappresentati efo cliente : istruzioni di montaggio
sano puramente indicativi Palestrina addossata

1A

firma esecutore ; g%jm ~ |data: 17.02.2011 nr. pag.2{3




9

UNDERGROUNIY

climbing rope -

PE cap

NOTA BENE: it is recommended to fix the
bolts definitively and only insert the caps

once the correct positioning of the
elements has been verified.

climbing rope -

PE nut protection

M8 self-locking nut -

cap, M8 washer,

PE washer
PE nut protection cap v
A M8x35 Hex
b
Screw
',_
PE cap
underground bracket | ]

\

excavation hole 30x50 cm.

ANCHORAGE

1. Drill.

QQ 2. Clean the hole thoroughly using an air
pump and small brushes.

3. Insert the anchor into the hole present

on the bracket with the aid of a hammer.

4. Tighten using
dynamometric wrench.

M10 self-locking nut
M10 washer

M10 screw anchor

Le misure sono espresse in cm.

EOZEIE

Colori e modelli rappresentati
sono puramente indicativi

1

denominazione
efo cliente :

istruzioni di montaggio
palestrina addossata

firma esecutore : %&ﬁ

data : 18.02.2011

nr.

pag.3/3




rubber
safety
flooring

Concrete deck

Le misure scno espresse in cm.

SRZEEET

Celori e modelli rappresentati
sona puramente indicativi

i

denominazione
efo cliente :

Istruzioni montaggio
interro montanti

- L
firma esecutore : %@

data : 15.02.2011 nr.

pag. 1/1




1. Excavate a hole with diameter of 30 cm and depth of 60 cm

2. Cast a first layer of concrete with thickness of 10 cm.

\
N
" . N
Le misure del disegno sono espresse in CIM %g’@,'l ;Ag:g*@fjg:?@x}

Tolleranz= nenerali applicate: denominazicne
"sezlonefdlametra leqrame Impoeaqnata 4 05 Lem) . | . . e .
*Lunghcszd kgname impreghale 190 lomg. tolab:) Efo Clleﬂte . |Stru2I0 ni d| montagg Le]
*lavorazioni legname impregnato + 0.2 (em) - -
“Component] in meralie + 1 (mm) interro scivolo curvo Pe

“Compouenli inalli maleilsli plastivi £ L5 hnml

firma asecutore: 74/5‘6{‘;’ data: 31.05.058 nr. Pag. 1
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3. When the concrete has set, position the slide bracket in the
—hole, checking the correct alignment of the lower part of the

slide with the finished ground level.

\

\

*Lunghcszd kgname impreghale 190 lomg. tolab:)
*lavorazioni legname impregnato + 0.2 (em)
*Compenentiin metalke £ 1 [mm)

“Compouenli inalln maleilali plastivi £ 15 lmib

Ermme . o /
/ \ / /
/ /
/ /
/ |
/ |
//
Le miswre del disegno sono espresse in CM g%@]:z%g@gg@
nglzrlzxnnlje‘:!E\Prnn:gcllilnggpmﬂ:;n meqnato 05 em) denominazione
! o i toia efo cliente: Istruzioni di montaggio
interro scivolo curvo Pe

Pag. 2
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firma asecutore:

data:
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AN

40

30

/ 4. Complete concrete

~— casting as per layout.
5. When the concrete
has set, fill the
excavation hole by
compacting the infill
material up to the
finished ground level.

Le miswre del disegno sono espresse in

LA

Tolkeran=s nenerali applica be:

"sezlonefdlametra leqrame Impoeaqnata 4 05 Lem)
*Lunghcszd kgname impreghale 190 lomg. tolab:)
*lavorazioni legname impregnato + 0.2 (em)
*Compenentiin metalke £ 1 [mm)

“Compouenli inalln maleilali plastivi £ 15 lmib

denominazione
efo cliente;

Istruzioni di montaggio
interro scivolo curvo Pe

firma asecutore: 74/&&,‘},

data: 31.05.05 nr. Pag. 3




1. Drill.

2. Clean the hole thoroughly using an air pump and small brushes.
3. Insert the anchor into the hole present on the bracket with the

aid of a hammer.

4. Tighten using dynamometric wrench.

rubber safety flooring

4x M10x90 screw anchors

Le misure sono espresse in cm.

SOLZHEE0

Colori e modelli rappresentati
sono puramente indicativi

denominazione
efo cliente :

istruzioni di montaggio

ancoraqgio montanti con staffe

firma esecutore :

L

data : 14.02.2011

nr.
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Article num.| Quantity CODE N. NAME
1 1 xfe265 59x59x35 stainless steel angle bracket
2 2 xpelO PE nut protection cap
3 2 xpell6 PE cap
4 1 - MT0 self-Tocking nut
5 1 M8x115 screw anchor
6 1 @10 washer

1. Position the slide on the support surface, marking the position

of the screw anchor.

2. Drill the support surface and position the screw anchor.

3. Fix the angle bracket to the support surface using the relevant

bolts, as indicated in the figure.

T //,—
e e N.B. The combination of colours and models represented is

purely indicative.
The slide can be at a height of 84-144-192 cm.

Le misure del disegno sono espresse in~ €M

O] ZE RO

Tolleranre nenerali applicate:

*Compenentiin metalke £ 1 [mm)

"sezlonefdlametra leqrame Impoeaqnata 4 05 Lem)
*Lunghcszd kgname impreghale 190 lomg. tolab:)
*lavorazioni legname impregnato + 0.2 (em)

“Compouenli inalli maleilsli plastivi £ L5 hnml

denominazione
efo cliente;

istruzioni di montaggio
ancoraggio scivole curvo pe

firma asecutore:

74/5@ /‘f‘ data:

16.02.20117 |m™ pag.1




